United States

Dollars

Singapore

Dollars

United States

Dollars

Singapore

Dollars

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Financial asset at fair value

through profit or loss 4,959 1,632 – –

Loan and other receivables 122,856 – – –

Cash and cash equivalents 76,134 4,802 75,839 4,802

Loans from non-controlling

shareholders (172) – – –

Amounts due to subsidiaries – – (7,803) (1,614)

Net exposure arising from

recognised assets and

liabilities 203,777 6,434 68,036 3,188

CIAM Group Limited   Annual Report 2011114

Notes to the Financial Statements

34 Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Currency risk (continued)

For purchases denominated in foreign currencies the Group ensures that the net exposure is kept to an

acceptable level by buying or selling foreign currencies at spot rates where necessary to address short-

term imbalances.

Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the approximate change in the Group’s and the Company’s profit before

tax in response to possible changes in the foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant

exposure at the end of the reporting period.

The Group

2011 2010

Increase/

(decrease)

in foreign

exchange

rates

Effect on

profit

before tax

Increase/

(decrease)

in foreign

exchange

rates

Effect on

profit

before tax

HK$’000 HK$’000

Singapore Dollars 10% 301 10% 643

(10)% (301) (10)% (643)

The Company

2011 2010

Increase/

(decrease)

in foreign

exchange

rates

Effect on

profit

before tax

Increase/

(decrease)

in foreign

exchange

rates

Effect on

profit

before tax

HK$’000 HK$’000

Singapore Dollars 10% 5 10% 319

(10)% (5) (10)% (319)

CIAM Group Limited   Annual Report 2011 115

Notes to the Financial Statements

34 Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis (continued)

The sensitivity analysis above has been determined assuming that the change in foreign exchange

rates had occurred at the end of the reporting period and had been applied to the Group’s and

the Company’s exposure to currency risk for financial instruments in existence at that date, and

that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant. The stated changes represent

management’s assessment of reasonably possible changes in foreign exchange rates over the period